
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of Licensing Hearing Sub Committee 
 

Councillors: G McGill (Chair), G Marsden & M Walsh 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Licensing Hearing Sub Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Sub 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 August 2023 

Place:  Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Time: 10.30 am 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes: To view the virtual meeting online, please email 

m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk or phone 0161 2535399 who will 
provide you with a link to view the meeting via MS Teams 
or telephone you into meeting with the option of audio 

only. 



AGENDA 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matter on the agenda, and, if so, to 

formally declare that interest. 
 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

The Minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meeting held at 
1.00am on the 13th June 2023 are attached. 
 

 

4   OBJECTION NOTICE BEING RECEIVED FROM GREATER MANCHESTER 

POLICE IN RESPECT OF A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

A report from the Executive Director (Operations) is attached:- 
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 13th June 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors G Marsden and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: M. Bridge (Licensing Unit Manager) 

M. Cunliffe (Democratic Services) 
O. Osinuga (Legal Services) 

 
PC P. Eccleston Greater Manchester Police (Representor) 
I. Oldman- Bury Times (Press) 

 
 Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

    
 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from B. Thomson, Head of Public Protection at 

Bury Council.  
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS  

 
The minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meetings held at 10.30am 
on the 18th May 2023 and 10.30am on the 19th May 2023 were attached to the agenda. 

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committees held at 

10.30am on the 18th May 2023 and 10.30am on the 19th May 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 

 

4  AN APPLICATION FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE FOR A REVIEW OF 
THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF CLUB 66, 24 SILVER STREET, BURY, 
BL9 0DH  

 
The Licensing Authority received an application by Greater Manchester Police in 

respect of Club 66, 24 Silver Street, Bury, BL9 0DH for a review of the Premises 
Licence in accordance with Section 51 of the Licensing Act.  
 

The nature of the application and consideration of options was detailed in the report 
which was presented to the Members of the Sub-Committee by the Licensing Unit 

Manager, Mr M. Bridge.  
 
The options available were: 

 To modify the conditions of the licence 

 To exclude the retail sale of alcohol from the licence 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 13 June 2023  

 
 

 

2 

 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor from the licence 

 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months 

 To revoke the licence 
ATTENTION WAS DRAWN TO BACKGROUND PAPERS WHICH INCLUDED:  

Current Premises Licence 

Section 51 review application 
 

The Licensing Unit Manager reported the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the 
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006) and the Licensing Act (Hearings Regulations) 2005 
(as amended) is the relevant legislation. 

 
The Panel would make a decision at the hearing and the parties will be notified 

subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the Licensing Office. 
 
Greater Manchester Police had complied with all the necessary procedural  

requirements laid down by the Act. 
 

At the time of the review application the premises licence in respect of Club 66,  
Silver Street, Bury, BL9 0DH has been held by Club Sixty Six Ltd since 13 July  
2022. Mr Daniel Langford has been the Designated Premises Supervisor since  

the 1st December 2022. 
 

Greater Manchester Police, in their capacity as a Responsible Authority, would  
give their reasons for their application which is on the grounds of Protection  
from Children from Harm and Prevention of Crime and Disorder. The review  

application was attached to the report at Appendix 1 of the private agenda  
packs.  

 
Members of the panel were reminded that under urgent business considered at the 
meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee on the 17th April 2023. The relevant 

minutes of the meeting which were detailed in the report stated the review process be 
extended until week commencing the 12th June 2023. 

 
On the 25th May 2023, the Licensing Service were notified by Mr Daniel Langford that 
he was no longer the Designated Premises Supervisor at the premises. 

 
On the 26th May 2023, the Licensing Service received an application to transfer the 
premises licence into the name the Club 66d Limited, 262 Catherine Street, Leicester, 

LE4 6GD. The application stated that they wanted the transfer application to have 
immediate effect. At the time of writing the report, the Licensing Service had not 

received representations from Greater Manchester Police. 
 
On the same day as the transfer application was received, the Licensing   

Service received an application to vary the premises licence to specify an   
individual as designated premises supervisor. The individual named on the   

application is Ms Vicky Bebbington, 23 St Mary’s Road, Nantwich, CW5 5NU. The 
application stated that they wanted the transfer application to have immediate effect. 
At the time of writing the report, the Licensing Service had not received 

representations from Greater Manchester Police. 
 

Page 4



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 13 June 2023 
 
 

 
3 

As part of the statutory process the Responsible Authorities and interested  
parties are entitled to make representations in relation to the review of a  

licence. The Licensing Authority had given Notice of this review by placing a  
Notice on the premises, at the Council Offices and on the Council website.  
Where further representations are made by either the Responsible Authorities  

or from local residents/businesses and not withdrawn, Members are required  
to determine them.   

 
Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the  
Act. The objectives are:-  

 
a. The prevention of crime and disorder 

b. Public safety 
c. Prevention of public nuisance 
d. Protection of children from harm 

 
No further representations were received.  

 
The premises licence which showed the current licensable activities and  
conditions was attached at Appendix 2 in the agenda pack.  

 
Reference was made to the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is 

provided to licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under 
the 2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit of 

those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers, and the general public. It is a 
key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing 

powers across England and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment, and 
proportionality. 
 

The Licensing Unit Manager reported on recent communications in relation to the 
transfer of the licence and DPS. The paperwork had been issued to the proposed new 

licence holder but the previous licence holder had been in receipt of these documents 
and indicated they would be attending the meeting today. The Licensing Service had 
advised that only the new proposed premises licence holder should attend and the 

paperwork had been re-issued via recorded postage.  
 

The Licensing Service had also received communications on the morning of this Sub-
Committee requesting a copy of a staff alcohol authority form but the service had 
replied to state there is no such document in existence and were unsure what the 

intention of the request was. 
 

Three messages had also been left advising attendance at the meeting and Ms 
Bebbington had confirmed earlier that that there would be no one in attendance 
representing Club 66d Limited. 

 
The Sub-Committee under Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulation 2005 decided to continue the hearing without the premises licence holder 
being present under public interest grounds rather than deferring the hearing in their 
absence.  

 

Page 5



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 13 June 2023  

 
 

 

4 

PC P. Eccleston from Greater Manchester Police (GMP) provided representations to 
the panel and gave background information on four changes to the named DPS in the 
last 12 months. 

 
The Sub-Committee then heard information from PC Eccleston about a number of 

serious crime related incidents linked to the premises which undermined the licensing 
objectives. Information on these incident and crime reports were provided to the Panel 
in the form of an annex bundle and witness statements from PC Eccleston which were 

restricted documents provided by GMP.  
 

A number of CCTV clips was played to the panel which were linked to some of the 
incidents referred to in the restricted annex bundle.  
 

Footage appeared to evidence:- 

 Allowing customers into the venue via the main door after 3.00am. 

 Allowing customers to leave the venue via the main door after 4.00am. 

 Allowing customers to enter and exit the venue using a side door outside of 

licenced hours and the exchange of money with door staff. 

 The previous owner being allowed into the venue outside of opening hours. 

 Failure to adhere to the challenge 25 scheme with appropriate ID checks. 

 Customers loitering outside the venue for some time once they had left. 

 Unlocked bin storage provided access to glass bottles used as a weapon in an 

assault outside the venue.  
 

PC Eccleston stated that in his report requests for obtaining relevant CCTV footage 
from the premises on dates related to incidents had not been produced in the relevant 
timescales and in some cases had not been provided by the venue to GMP. 

 
Prior to consideration of further representations from GMP, PC Eccleston made an 

application for part of the representations to be made in private excluding members of 
the public.  
 

The Panel duly considered the application and passed a resolution excluding 
members of the public from part of the hearing under regulation 14 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, on the basis that the public interest in doing so 
outweighed the public interest in the hearing taking place in public, in view of the 
information to be discussed.  

 
PC Eccleston went on to make further detailed representations about incidents at the 

premises.  
 
Police enquiries were on going with evidence being collated as part of the 

investigations.  
 

The Sub-Committee then duly retired to consider the matter and all of the information 
provided.  
 

The Members of the Sub-Committee were advised by the Legal Officer as to their 
duties under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion 

of the Licensing Objectives, these being: 

Page 6



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 13 June 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 
1) the prevention of crime and disorder 

2) public safety 
3) the prevention of public nuisance 
4) the protection of children from harm 

 
The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in 

relation to: 
 

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are 

appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and the representations presented at 
the meeting. 

 
DELEGATED DECISION 

 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the representations and evidence provided 
which demonstrated serious crime and disorder, public safety, and the protection of 
children from harm. The panel therefore unanimously resolved to revoke the 
premises licence with immediate effect and to remove the Designated Premises 
Supervisor from the licence in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
The Sub-Committee was therefore satisfied that there was sufficient evidence to mean 

these steps were necessary.   
 
The evidence presented had demonstrated the following licensing objectives had not 

been promoted and failed the:- 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
The reasons by the sub-committee, included:-  

 

 Evidence of serious crime taking place at the premises and not promoting the 

Licensing Objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder:- 

 The premises licence holder was permitting members of the public to loiter 

outside the venue which is a breach of the premises Licence. 

 Serious assault had taken place outside of the premises. 

 Sexual offences 

 The premises licence holder was not complying with the condition relating to 

body searches due to them not being conducted with the appropriate 

equipment. 

 

Page 7



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 13 June 2023  

 
 

 

6 

The Licensing Objective of Public Safety was not being promoted at the 

premises by the Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises 

Supervisor:- 

 

 The Premises Licence holder was allowing drinking containers to be taken from 

the premises, which is in breach of the condition contained in the premises 

licence. 

 Waste storage was not secured allowing access to discarded drinking bottles. 

 The Premises Licence Holder was breaching the condition of the premises 

licence in relation to the provision and availability of CCTV when requested by a 

police officer. 

 
The prevention of public nuisance via:- 

 

 The premises licence holder was not complying the last admittance and closing 

times permitted under the premises licence 

 
The protection of children from harm was not met:-  

 

 The premises licence holder had failed to conduct ID checks, accepting digital 

images, and not complying with the challenge 25 scheme as required by the 
conditions of the premises licence. 

 The premises licence holder had refused to cooperate with police investigations 

when requested to do so. 

 Patrons under the age of 18 were being given access to the premises. 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.44pm) 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Licensing Hearings Sub-Committee 

Meeting date:   3 August 2023 

Title of report:  THIS REPORT RELATES TO AN OBJECTION NOTICE 
BEING RECEIVED FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE 
IN RESPECT OF A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE. 
 

Report by:  
 

Executive Director (Operations) 

Decision Type: Council 

 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

East 

 

Executive Summary:   

This report relates to an objection notice being given to the Licensing Authority, by 

Greater Manchester Police pursuant to section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, in 

respect of a proposed temporary event to be held at Kavern Klub, 107 The Rock, 
Bury, BL9 OND between the hours of12noon to 03.00 hours on the 18 August 2023. 

Recommendation(s)  

That:  

 To give a counter notice to the Temporary Event Notice giver pursuant to 
section 105(2)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003, if the Local Authority considers it 
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives– (preventing the 
event from taking place). 

 Not to give a counter notice and to provide the Police and the notice giver with 

a copy of the decision and reasons. 

Classification 
 
Open / Closed 

Item No. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Key considerations  

1.0 INTRODUCTION  

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations is the 
relevant legislation. 
 

1.2 The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be 
notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the 
Licensing Office. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Temporary Event Notice has been given by Mrs Pauline Makuwere, 27 

Owlwood Drive, Little Hulton, Salford, Worsley, M38 0FG.  The date of the event 
that the Temporary Event Notice covers is the 18 August 2023 between the 
hours of 12 noon to 03.00 hours for the retail sale of alcohol, the provision of 
regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment. 

 
2.2 Greater Manchester Police have complied with all the necessary procedural 

requirements laid down by the Act. 
 
2.3 Under the provisions of section 104(2) of the Act, where the chief officer of 

police is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the 
Temporary Event Notice would undermine the Crime Prevention Objective, he 
must give a notice stating the reasons why he is so satisfied. 

 
2.4 Greater Manchester Police, in their capacity as a Responsible Authority, will give 

their reasons for their representation in respect of the Temporary Event Notice 
where they are satisfied that the representation would undermine the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder. Representation is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3.0 GUIDANCE TO LICENSING AUTHORITY 

 
3.1 The Secretary of State Guidance issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 

(December 2022 – updated 12 January 2023) states as follows: 
 

7.10 The police and EHA have a period of three working days from when they 
are given the notice to object to it on the basis of any of the four licensing 
objectives.  

 
7.28 If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or 

EHA that is not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN only) 
hold a hearing to consider the objection (unless all parties agree that this 
is unnecessary). The licensing committee may decide to allow the 
licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the notice is in 
connection with licensable activities at licensed premises, the licensing 
authority may also impose one or more of the existing licence conditions 
on the TEN (insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) 
if it considers that this is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. If the authority decides to impose conditions, it must give notice 

Page 10



 

to the premises user which includes a statement of conditions (a “notice 
(statement of conditions)”) and provide a copy to each relevant party. 
Alternatively, it can decide that the event would undermine the licensing 
objectives and should not take place. In this case, the licensing authority 
must give a counter notice. 

 
7.32 The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the 

opportunity to consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis 
of any of the licensing objectives.  

 
7.33 If the police or EHA believe that allowing the premises to be used in 

accordance with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they must 
give the premises user and the licensing authority an objection notice. The 
objection notice must be given within the period of three working days 
following the day on which they received the TEN.  

 
7.34 Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider the 

objection at a hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the hearing, 
the police, EHA and the premises user may make representations to the 
licensing authority. Following the hearing, the licensing authority may 
decide to impose conditions which already apply to an existing premises 
licence or club premises certificate at the venue, or issue a counter notice 
to prevent the event going ahead. As noted above, there is no scope for 
hearings in respect of late TENs and if objections are raised by the police 
or EHA in relation to a late TEN, the notice will be invalid and the event will 
not go ahead.  

 
4.0 OBSERVATIONS 
 
4.1 After hearing the representation and evidence presented, Members are obliged 

to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National Guidance. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

Not Applicable 

____________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is 
set out as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 

need to -  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 

that is prohibited by or under this Act;  

Page 11



 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

The public sector equality duty requires us to consider how we can positively 
contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and demonstrate that 

we are paying ‘due rega
[...]
3

mailto:m.bridge@bury.gov.uk


 

Appendix One 

 

 

Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

The Licensing Act 2003 

 

Responsible Authority Representation Form 

 

 

Section 1 - Application Details 
 

We object to the following Application:  

 

Kavern Klub  

107 The Rock 

Bury  

BL9 0ND 
Type of application.   

 

Temporary Event Notice  

Application Number (if known):  

 

Section 2 – Responsible Authority’s Details 
 

 

Responsible Authority’s Details: 

Please tick appropriate box: 

X Police 

Page 14



 

 Fire Authority 

 Planning Authority 

 Health and Safety 

 Environmental Health Service 

 Child Protection 

 Weights and Measures 

 Licensing Authority 

 Immigration 

 Public Health Department 
 

Full name: Peter Eccleston 

Job Title: Bury District Licensing Officer 

Tele number: 07774219071 / 0161 856 2256 

Email: peter.eccleston@gmp.police.uk 

Address: 

 

Bury Police Station 

Dunster Road 

Bury  

BL9 0RD 

 

 

Section 3 – Representations  

 

X We object to the application being granted at all 

  We object to the application being granted in its current form*     

 

*If you choose this option remember to tell us in section 3B what changes you would like 
to see. 

 
 

Page 15



 

 

You need to complete the boxes below as fully as possible. If you do not then the Licensing 
Sub-Committee may not understand why you have made a representation (objection).  

 

Please attach supporting documents/further pages as necessary. Please number all extra 
pages and add the applicant’s name and your name to each page. 

 

Section 3A – The Objectives 

To prevent 

crime and 
disorder 

 

 

Please accept this as a formal representation from Greater Manchester 

Police with regards to a Temporary Events Notice in relation to the 

Kavern Club between the times of 12:00hrs on the 18th August and 

03:00hrs on the 19th August 2023.  

 

Currently, Kavern Klub has a premises license however there is no 

Designated Premise
[...]
details of premises user (Please read note 1) 

1. Your name  

Title Mr   Mrs  Miss   Ms  Other (please state)      

Surname Makuwere 

Forenames Pauline 

2. Previous names (Please enter details of any previous names or maiden names, if applicable. 

Please continue on a separate sheet if necessary)  

Title Mr   Mrs  Miss   Ms   Other (please state)      

Surname       

Forenames       

3. Your date of birth               Day:07 Month :12 Year: 1982 

4. Your place of birth          ZIMBABWE 

5. National Insurance Number          SK629405B 

6. Your current address (We will use this address to correspond with you unless you complete the 

separate correspondence box below) 

 

27 OWLWOOD DRIVE 

LITTLE HULTON 

WORSLEY 

M38 0FG 

 

Post town : SALFORD Postcode : M38 0FG 

7. Other contact details 

Telephone numbers 

Daytime 

 

Evening (optional) 

 

Mobile (optional) 

 

07943 014054 

 

      

 

      

Fax number (optional)        

E-Mail address 

(if available)  

admin@paulaintegrated.co.uk 

8. Alternative address for correspondence (If you complete the details below, we will use this 

address to correspond with you) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2B13A14F-645F-4873-BB56-0AE21A1E889CPage 19



 

 2 

 

      

 

 

 

Post town       Postcode       

9. Alternative contact details (if applicable) 

Telephone numbers: 

Daytime 

 

Evening (optional) 

 

Mobile (optional) 

 

      

 

      

 

      

Fax number (optional)       

E-Mail address 

(if available)  

      

 

2. The premises   

Please give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or, if 

it has no address, give a detailed description (including the Ordnance Survey references) 

(Please read note 2) 

 

107 The Rock 

Bury 

BL9 0ND 

 

 

 

 

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to the premises (or any 

part of the premises)?  If so, please enter the licence or certificate number be
[...]
and.  You should provide a clear description of the area in which you propose to 

carry on licensable activities.  This is important as any licensable activities conducted outside the 

area of the premises protected by the authority of this temporary event notice would be unlawful 

and could lead to prosecution. 

 

In addition, when holding the proposed event, the premises user would need to be able to restrict 

the number of people on the premises at any one time when licensable activities are taking place to 

less than 500.  If more than 499 are on the premises when licensable activities are being carried 

on, the licensable activities would be unlawful and the premises user would be liable to 

prosecution.  The maximum figure of 499 includes, for example, staff, organisers, stewards and 

performers. 

 

Note 4 

A description of the nature of the premises assists the chief officer of police and local authority 

exercising environmental health functions in deciding if any issues relating to the licensing 

objectives are likely to arise.  You should state clearly that the premises to be used are, for 

example, a public house, a restaurant, an open field, a village hall or a beer tent. 

 

Note 5 

A description of the nature of the event similarly assists the chief officer of police and local 

authority exercising environmental health functions in making a decision as to whether or not to 

make an objection.  You should state clearly that the event taking place at the premises would be, 

for example, a wedding with a pay bar, the supply of beer at a particular farmers’ market, a 

discotheque, the performance of a string quartet, a folk group or a rock band. 

 

Note 6 

The licensable activities are: 

 

• the sale by retail of alcohol; 

• the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of a club; 

• the provision of regulated entertainment; and 

• the provision of late night refreshment. 

 
Note 7 

 

Docu
[...]
es are situated in two police areas or 

environmental health areas, a further copy will need to be sent to the further police force and local 

authority exercising environmental health functions. 

 

Note 18 

Under the Licensing Act 2003, all temporary event notices are given subject to a mandatory 

condition requiring that where the licensable activities involve the supply of alcohol, all such 

supplies must be made by or under the authority of the named premises user.  If there is a breach 

of this condition, the premises user and the individual making the supply in question would be 

liable to prosecution.  For this purpose, the supply of alcohol includes both of the first two 

licensable activities listed in note 6 above. 

 

Note 19 

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in, or in connection with, a 

temporary event notice.  (A person is to be treated as making a false statement if he produces, 

furnishes, signs or otherwise makes use of a document that contains a false statement.)  To do so 

could result in prosecution and an unlimited fine. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2B13A14F-645F-4873-BB56-0AE21A1E889CPage 31



 

 14 

Note 20 

You should not complete section 10 of the notice, which is for use by the licensing authority.  It 

may complete this section as one means of giving you written acknowledgement of its receipt of 

the notice. 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2B13A14F-645F-4873-BB56-0AE21A1E889CPage 32


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	4 OBJECTION NOTICE BEING RECEIVED FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE IN RESPECT OF A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE
	bury-1400979-SIGNEDCompleted_Temporary_Event_Notice_Form__(1)


		2023-07-24T12:15:35-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3rd August 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors G Marsden and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: M Bridge- (Licensing Services)  

O. Osinuga (Legal Services) 
M. Cunliffe (Democratic Services) 

 
P. Makuwere (Applicant) 
PC P. Eccleston- GMP (Representor) 

C Gee- MEN (Press) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of the 
public were provided with a link to access the hearing online via 
Microsoft Teams or could be telephoned into the meeting via 

audio only. No members of the public were in virtual 
attendance. 

   

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from L. Jones (Licensing) and B. Thomson 

(Public Protection). 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meeting held at 1.00pm on 
the 13th June 2023 were attached to the agenda. 

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committee held at 

1.00pm on the 13th June 2023 be approved as a correct record. 

 
4  OBJECTION NOTICE BEING RECEIVED FROM GREATER MANCHESTER 

POLICE IN RESPECT OF A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  

 

The Licensing Unit Manager presented a report relating to an objection notice being 
given to the Licensing Authority, by Greater Manchester Police pursuant to section 
104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of a proposed temporary event to be held 

at Kavern Klub, 107 The Rock, Bury, BL9 OND between the hours of12noon to 03.00 
hours on the 18 August 2023. 

 
The Temporary Event Notice had been given by Mrs Pauline Makuwere,  
27 Owlwood Drive, Little Hulton, Salford, Worsley, M38 0FG.  The date  

of the event that the Temporary Event Notice covers is the 18 th August  



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 3 August 2023  

 
 

 

2 

2023 between the hours of 12 noon to 03.00 hours for the retail sale  
of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and late-night  
refreshment. 

 
Greater Manchester Police have complied with all the necessary procedural  

requirements laid down by the Act. 
 
Under the provisions of section 104(2) of the Act, where the chief officer of  

police are satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with  
the Temporary Event Notice would undermine the Crime Prevention  

Objective, he must give a notice stating the reasons why he is so satisfied. 
 
Greater Manchester Police, in their capacity as a Responsible  

Authority, will give their reasons for their representation in respect of  
the Temporary Event Notice where they are satisfied that the  

representation would undermine the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  
The representation was attached at Appendix 1 in the agenda pack along with  
the TEN application form. 

 
The Secretary of State Guidance issued under section 182 of Licensing Act  
2003 (December 2022 – updated 12 January 2023) was also detailed in the  

report attached to the agenda. 
 

After hearing the representation and evidence presented, Members were  
obliged to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing  
objectives and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National  

Guidance. 
 

The Sub-Committee heard oral representations and background information from the 
applicant Mrs P. Makuwere. 
 

The Sub-Committee then heard representations from Greater Manchester Police via 
PC Peter Eccleston. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard no other representations. 
 

A discussion took place at the meeting between the applicant, GMP and Bury 
Council’s Licensing Department. Upon the conclusion of these discussions and 

information shared between all parties, the applicant Mrs P. Makuwere (Notice giver) 
then verbally withdrew the application. 
 

The Sub-Committee therefore did not have to consider the application and no decision 
was required to be made. 

  
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 10.30am and ended at 11.10am) 

 


